

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CALIFORNIA
ENDOWMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL ON THE
MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION**

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM B. ADAMS
CRYSTAL NIX HINES
DAVID B. SCHWARTZ
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com

January 13, 2012

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIRE- MENT FALLS WELL WITHIN CONGRESS'S COMMERCE CLAUSE AUTHORITY	5
A. The Commerce Clause Permits Congress To Act To Prevent Market Failures Substantially Burdening Interstate Commerce	7
B. Pervasive Lack Of Health Insurance, Together With Mandatory Provision Of Health Care, Causes Market Failures Substantially Burdening Interstate Commerce	9
C. The MCR Demonstrably Helps To Correct These Health Care Market Failures.....	14
II. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIRE- MENT IS WITHIN CONGRESS'S AUTHORITY UNDER THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE AS AN ESSENTIAL PART OF THE ACA.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Florida v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Services</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).....	2, 6, 9, 13
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 17, 18, 20
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819).....	4, 18
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Va., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999) (per curiam)	12
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7, 9, 12, 16
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	4, 6, 7, 18
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	7, 8, 10, 16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	3, 7, 18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	3, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927).....	8
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	8, 9
STATUTES/RULES	
26 U.S.C.	
§ 5000A.....	2
42 U.S.C.	
§ 291c(e).....	10
§ 1395dd	11, 12
§ 18091(a)(2)(A).....	11
§ 18091(a)(2)(B).....	3
§ 18091(a)(2)(C).....	4
§ 18091(a)(2)(E).....	4
§ 18091(a)(2)(F).....	2, 5, 13, 15, 17
§ 18091(a)(2)(I).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 18, 19
§ 18091(a)(2)(J)	13, 19
Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act, Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82, 164 (1986).....	11
Health Care & Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	1
Hospital Survey and Construction Act, Pub. L. No. 79-725, 60 Stat. 1040 (1946) ...	10
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§ 1371.4	12
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code	
§ 17000	11
Fla. Stat.	
§ 395.1041	12
La. Rev. Stat.	
§ 40:2113.4	12
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 726-27	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amicus Brief of the Governor of Washington Christine Gregoire in Support of Defendants/Appellants, <i>Florida v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) (No. 11- 11021)	19
California Hospital Ass'n, <i>Report on California Hospitals, the Economy, and Health Care Reform</i> (Aug. 2009)	11, 14
Amitabh Chandra, Jonathan Gruber, and Robin McKnight, <i>The Importance of the Individual Mandate—Evidence from Massachusetts</i> , 364 NEW ENG. J. MED. 293 (2011)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Congressional Budget Office, HOW MANY PEOPLE LACK HEALTH INSURANCE AND FOR HOW LONG (May 2003)	12
Families USA, <i>Hidden Health Tax: Americans Pay a Premium</i> (May 2009)....	15, 16
Ben Furnas & Peter Harbage, <i>The Cost Shift from the Uninsured</i> (Center for American Progress), Mar. 24, 2009.....	16
Jonathan Gruber, <i>Health Care Reform Is A “Three-Legged Stool”</i> (Center for American Progress), Aug. 2010.....	17, 20
Peter Harbage & Len M. Nichols, <i>A Premium Price: The Hidden Costs All Californians Pay in Our Fragmented Health Care System</i> , NEW AMERICA FOUNDATION HEALTH POLICY PROGRAM ISSUE BRIEF #3 (Dec. 2006).....	11, 14, 15, 16
G.F. Kominski, D.H. Roby, K. Jacobs, G. Watson, D. Graham-Squire, C.M. Kinane, D. Gans, and J. Needleman, <i>Newly Insured Californians Would Fall by More Than 1 Million Under the Affordable Care Act Without the Requirement to Purchase Insurance</i> , UCLA CENTER FOR HEALTH POLICY RESEARCH (2012).....	6, 16, 18, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Shana Alex Lavarreda & Livier Cabezas, <i>Two Thirds of California’s Seven Million Uninsured May Obtain Coverage Under Health Care Reform</i> , UCLA HEALTH POLICY RESEARCH BRIEF (Feb. 2011).....	13
Medical Expenditure Panel Survey Data (2009).....	14
Elizabeth Mendez, <i>State of the States: Texas and Mass. Still at Health Coverage Extremes in U.S.</i> , GALLUP, Sept. 6, 2011.....	13, 14
Elizabeth Mendez, <i>State of the States: Texans Most Likely to Be Uninsured, Mass. Residents Least</i> , GALLUP, Mar. 11, 2011	13
Danilo Trisi <i>et al.</i> , <i>Poverty Rate Second- Highest in 45 Years; Record Numbers Lacked Health Insurance, Lived in Deep Poverty</i> , CENTER ON BUDGET AND POLICY PRIORITIES (Sept. 14, 2011).....	5, 12
